Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
John P Palmer				02/19/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Francis M Claessens				
Street Address:	Barkham Square Park				
City:	Barkham, Berkshire				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	RG40 4PN				
Name:	Timo W Kipp				
Street Address:	20 Ovington Square				
City:	London				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	UNITED KINGDOM SW3 1LG				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Number					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1092		10920	094		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (212)336-8001					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 212 336 8000					
Email:					
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Berger					
Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue					
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10804					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			46505/0007		
				PATENT	
500081267			REEL: 017222 FRAME: 0150		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Palmer Assignment 46505-7 Executed#page1.tif source=Palmer Assignment 46505-7 Executed#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017222 FRAME: 0151

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, John P. Palmer, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4232 Althea Way, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410, (hereinafter "the Assignor") has jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in an METAL CONTAINER CLOSURE HAVING INTEGRAL RFID TAG of which a U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/920,094 was filed on August 17, 2004, and

WHEREAS, Francis M. Claessens, citizen of the Netherlands, residing at Barkham Square Park, Barkham, Berkshire, RG40 4PN, United Kingdom, and Timo W. Kipp, citizen of Germany, residing at 20 Ovington Square, London, SW3 1LG, United Kingdom (hereinafter "the Assignees"), who are joint inventors with Assignor in said application, are desirous of jointly acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America, and in its territories and possessions and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be

329850.1

PATENT REEL: 017222 FRAME: 0152 held and enjoyed by the Assignees for their own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention or resulting from the aforesaid application directly to the Assignees.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees and their successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in their own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignees and their successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignees and their successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this $\frac{19}{2}$ day of Feb., 2006.

John P. Palmer

329850.1

RECORDED: 02/27/2006